

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

PAUL J. BARCO,

**Sup. Ct. Case No. SC 07-261**

*Petitioner,*

2<sup>ND</sup> DCA Appeal No. 2D05-4915

vs.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF  
PINELLAS COUNTY,

*Respondent.*

---

*Upon Review of Certified Question of Direct Conflict  
from the Second District Court of Appeal*

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF PETITIONER**

---

Samuel R. Mandelbaum, Esq.  
Florida Bar #270806  
MANDELBAUM, FITZSIMMONS, HEWITT  
& METZGER, P.A.  
One Tampa City Center, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 3373  
Tampa, FL 33601-3373  
(813) 221-0200- Tel.  
(813) 221-8558- Fax  
srm4@georgetown.edu  
*Counsel for Petitioner Paul J. Barco*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	1
<u>ARGUMENTS IN REPLY:</u>	6
<u>POINT I</u>	6
THE SECOND DISTRICT IN <u>BARCO</u> AND <u>SWANN</u> HAS ERRONEOUSLY CONSTRUED THE INITIAL VERSION OF RULE 1.525 AS CREATING ONLY A NARROW 30-DAY “WINDOW OF OPPORTUNITY” FOR SERVING MOTIONS FOR COSTS & FEES, SINCE <i>BOTH</i> THE INITIAL AND REVISED VERSIONS OF RULE 1.525 ESTABLISH ONLY THE <i>LATEST POINT</i> AT WHICH A PARTY MAY SERVE A MOTION FOR COSTS AND/OR FEES, AND MOTIONS SERVED <i>PRIOR TO</i> ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ARE INDEED TIMELY.	
<u>POINT II</u>	10
IN AN EMINENT DOMAIN CASE UNDER F.S. §73.091, PROPERTY OWNERS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED REASONABLE COSTS, EXPERT EXPENSES AND INTEREST AS ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF “JUST COMPENSATION” FOR DAMAGES, WHICH CANNOT BE ABROGATED BY FLUCTUATING JUDICIAL RULES, INCONSISTENT COURT OPINIONS, PROCEDURAL TECHNICALITIES AND UNCLEAR, CONFUSING STANDARDS.	
<u>POINT III</u>	12
AS THE DECEMBER 2, 2004 JUDGMENT WAS <i>NOT</i> A <i>FINAL ORDER</i> , RULE 1.525 CANNOT BE INVOKED AS A TIME-BAR OR LIMITATION SINCE ESSENTIAL, CONSTITUTIONALLY-GUARANTEED COMPONENTS OF COMPENSATION WERE LEFT UNRESOLVED FOR FURTHER JUDICIAL DETERMINATION.	

POINT IV

13

EVEN IF, *ARGUENDO*, PETITIONER’S INITIAL AND/OR RENEWED MOTIONS FOR COSTS & EXPERT EXPENSES WERE “UNTIMELY,” THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTIONS FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME SINCE: (a) THE PARTIES HAD PREVIOUSLY STIPULATED TO DEFER HEARING AND RESERVE JURISDICTION FOR THE COURT’S RULING ON COSTS (ETC.), AND, (b) IN DENYING PETITIONER’S THREE *ORE TENUS* MOTIONS FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO FILE A WRITTEN MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT, THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPREHENDED THAT THE ENLARGEMENT RULE MANDATES A WRITTEN MOTION.

CONCLUSION

15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Byrne-Henry v. Hertz</u> , 927 So.2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	8
<u>Chamizo v. Forman</u> , 933 So.2d 1240 (Fla.3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA, 2006)	11
<u>Eastwood v. Hall</u> , 258 So.2d 269 (Fla.2d DCA, 1972)	11
<u>Landing Group of Tampa v. Kifner</u> , 951 So.2d 1014 (Fla.5th DCA, 2007)	6
<u>Lyn v. Lyn</u> , 884 So.2d 181 (Fla.2 <sup>d</sup> DCA, 2004)	12,13
<u>Martin Daytona v. Strickland</u> , 941 So.2d 1220 (Fla.5th DCA 2006)	6,8,9
<u>Mills v. Martinez</u> , 909 So.2d 340 (Fla.5 <sup>th</sup> DCA, 2005)	11
<u>Murray v. Regier</u> , 872 So.2d 217 (Fla.2002)	10
<u>Norris v. Treadwell</u> , 907 So.2d 1217 (Fla.1st DCA 2005) <i>review granted</i> 919 So.2d 435; <i>review dismissed</i> 934 So.2d 1207 (Fla.2006)	4,5,8
<u>Rollins v. Wilson</u> , 923 So.2d 516 (Fla.2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA, 2005)	12
<u>Saia Motor Freight v. Reid</u> , 930 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	7,8
<u>Schreiber v. Rowe</u> , 814 So.2d 396 (Fla., 2002)	10

<u>Seminole County v. Chandrinis</u> , 816 So.2d 1241 (Fla.5 <sup>th</sup> DCA, 2003)	11
<u>Swann v. Dinan</u> , 884 So.2d 398 (Fla.2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA, 2004)	ii
<u>Swift v. Wilcox</u> , 924 So.2d 885 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	8,9
<u>Verysell v. Tsukanov</u> , 866 So.2d (Fla.3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA, 2004)	14
<u>Wentworth v. Johnson</u> , 845 So.2d 296 (Fla.5 <sup>th</sup> DCA, 2003)	14
<u>Wilkinson v. Wilkinson</u> , 874 So.2d 1291 (Fla.4 <sup>th</sup> DCA, 2004)	14
<u><i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i></u>	
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.090	4
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.525	<i>passim</i>
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.730(c)	5
F.S. § 73.091	2,3,4,5,8,9, 10,11,13, 15
F.S. § 768.79	7
Florida Constitution Article X, Section 6	2,10
Fla.R.Civ.Pro. 1.442	7
James, <i>Moving for Attorneys Fees &amp; Costs</i> , FLORIDA BAR JOURNAL (January 2006) 22	9
